inter alia, sections 203 (2), 186 (3) sentence 4 AktG (amendment to the Charter) 

By the resolution under agenda item 5 of the General Meeting of 25 March 2021, the Executive 
Board was authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to increase the 
Company's share capital by up to EUR 109,939,363.00 (in words: Euro one hundred and nine 
million nine hundred and thirty-nine thousand three hundred and sixty-three) by issuing new 
registered shares with the option to disapply pre-emption rights pursuant to section 186 (3) 
sentence 4 AktG. As this authorisation was fully utilised in October 2021, it is proposed that a 
new authorisation be resolved on in order to ensure that the Executive Board continues to have

[...]

The Executive Board and Supervisory Board therefore propose that the following resolution be 
passed: 

a) The Executive Board will be authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to 
increase the share capital of the Company once or several times until 7 February 2027 by an 
amount not to exceed EUR 162,291,441.00 (in words: Euro one hundred and sixty-two million 
two hundred and ninety-one thousand four hundred and forty-one) in total (Authorised 
Capital 2022/I) by issuing new registered shares in return for contributions in cash. 
Shareholders are, in principle, entitled to pre-emption rights. The shares may be acquired by 
one or several banks with the obligation that the shares be offered to the shareholders for

[...]

b) Article 4 (5) of the Charter will be re-stated as follows: 

“The Executive Board is authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to increase 
the share capital of the Company once or several times until 7 February 2027 by an amount not 
to exceed EUR 162,291,441.00 (in words: Euro one hundred and sixty-two million two hundred 
and ninety-one thousand four hundred and forty-one) in total (Authorised Capital 2022/I) by 
issuing new registered shares in return for contributions in cash. Shareholders are, in principle, 
entitled to pre-emption rights. The shares may be acquired by one or several banks with the 
obligation that the shares be offered to the shareholders for subscription.

[...]

contributions in kind (Authorised Capital 2021/II). This authorisation was utilised up to a 
remaining amount of approximately EUR 3.4 million in October 2021. 

It is therefore proposed that a resolution be passed on the creation of new authorised capital in 
the amount of EUR 626,907,236.00 (in words: Euro six hundred and twenty-six million nine 
hundred and seven thousand two hundred and thirty-six) in order to ensure that the Executive 
Board will continue to have planning security and remain in a position to adjust the Company's 
equity resources in order to quickly and flexibly meet financial requirements also in future. 
When utilising this new authorised capital, shareholders are, in principle, entitled to pre-

[...]

a) The Executive Board will be authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to 
increase the Company's share capital once or several times until and including 7 February 2027 
by issuing new registered shares against contributions in cash or in kind by an amount not to 
exceed EUR 626,907,236.00 (in words: Euro six hundred and twenty-six million nine hundred 
and seven thousand two hundred and thirty-six) in total (Authorised Capital 2022/II). 
Shareholders are, in principle, entitled to pre-emption rights. The pre-emption rights may be 
granted indirectly in that shares may also be subscribed by one or several credit institutions or 
equivalent entities as defined in section 186 (5) sentence 1 AktG with the obligation to offer

[...]

authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to issue convertible bonds, bonds 
with warrants, profit-sharing rights or income bonds (or combinations thereof) (hereinafter 
collectively referred to as “Bonds”). A conditional capital of up to EUR 109,939,363.00 (in 
words: Euro one hundred and nine million nine hundred and thirty-nine thousand three hundred 
and sixty-three) was created for this purpose pursuant to article 4 (9) of the Charter. This 
authorisation was fully utilised by issuing a convertible bond in April and June 2021. In order 
to ensure that the Company continues to have the necessary flexibility to use this key financing

[...]

conditional capital (amendment to the Charter))” following this agenda. 

8. Resolution on the creation of a further conditional capital (amendment to the Charter) 

The Conditional Capital 2022/I to be resolved under agenda item 7 shall be supplemented by a 
further conditional capital in the amount of EUR 81,145,720.00 (in words: EURO eighty-one 
million one hundred forty-five thousand seven hundred and twenty) (“Conditional Capital 
2022/II”).  

The Conditional Capital 2022/II shall also allow to grant shares to the Holders or creditors of 
the convertible bonds, bonds with warrants, profit-sharing rights or income bonds (or 
combinations thereof) with conversion or warrant rights or obligations issued under the